June 30, 2007 and the nine months ended September 30, 2007. The Chairman agreed with management�s recommendation, and it was concluded
that the condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows as of and for the aforementioned periods
should no longer be relied upon. Management has discussed this matter with Deloitte & Touche LLP, the Company�s independent registered
public accounting firm.

The error resulted in an overstatement of cash and cash equivalents and a corresponding understatement of available for sale securities as of
March 31, 2007 and September 30, 2007. The error also resulted in an understatement of purchases of available for sale securities and proceeds
from sale of available for sale securities during the three months ended March 31, 2007, the six months ended June 30, 2007 and the nine months
ended September 30, 2007. Additionally, the error resulted in an overstatement of net cash provided by investing activities and increase in cash
and cash equivalents for the three months ended March 31, 2007 and the nine months ended September 30, 2007.

A summary of the effects of the correction of these errors is (dollars in thousands):

As of and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007 As Reported
Correction
Adjustment As Corrected

BALANCE SHEET
Cash and cash equivalents $ 145,111 $ (78,350) $ 66,761
Available for sale securities �  78,350 78,350

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Purchases of available for sale securities $ �  $ (111,450) $ (111,450)
Proceeds from sale of available for sale securities �  33,100 33,100
Net cash provided by investing activities 139,085 (78,350) 60,735
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 139,283 (78,350) 60,933

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007 As Reported
Correction
Adjustment As Corrected

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Purchases of available for sale securities $ �  $ (111,450) $ (111,450)
Proceeds from sale of available for sale securities �  111,450 111,450

As of and for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 As Reported
Correction
Adjustment As Corrected

BALANCE SHEET
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,824 $ (30,000) $ 16,824
Available for sale securities �  30,000 30,000

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Purchases of available for sale securities $ �  $ (194,800) $ (194,800)
Proceeds from sale of available for sale securities �  164,800 164,800
Net cash provided by investing activities 1,281,896 (30,000) 1,251,896
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 40,996 (30,000) 10,996

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 8-K

3

The correction of interim financial statement information as of and for the periods referenced above will be included in Item 8 of the Company�s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007.

The Company�s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods ended March 31, 2008, June 30, 2008 and September 30, 2008 will correct the
amounts reported for the corresponding periods in 2007, consistent with the �As Corrected� amounts above.

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 8-K

4

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the